# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7736771

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/11/2023

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BEAR CREEK MEDICAL, LLC	01/11/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTUBLADE CO.	
Street Address:	19425 CRESCENT RD	
City:	ODESSA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33556	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17389254
Patent Number:	11103130

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

sleman@patentspace.net

PETER D. SLEMAN Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 4400 US 9 SOUTH, SUITE 1000 Address Line 4: FREEHOLD, NEW JERSEY 07728

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NAPIER 3.0-001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER D. SLEMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter D. Sleman/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2023	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment BeartoIntublade#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 062344 FRAME: 0267 507689628

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS <u>BEAR CREEK MEDICAL</u>, LLC, an entity registered in Delaware with an address at 19531 Crescent Rd Odessa, Florida 33556 (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), represents and warrants that it owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain inventions relating to:

### DISPOSABLE VIDEO LARYNGOSCOPE WITH FLUID SPRAY SYSTEM

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, having Application Serial No. 16/352,723, filed March 13, 2019, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all Utility Applications for Letters Patent claiming the benefit therefrom, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for any provisional patent application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

WHEREAS, Intublade Co., a company formed in Delaware having a place of business at 19425 Crescent Rd, Odessa, FL 33556 (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, and in and to any and all patent applications, patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, which is acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Inventions; (b) any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the Inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a provisional, divisional, substitution, continuation, continuation-in-part or otherwise in the priority chain of any of said applications; (c) each and every reissue, reexamination certificate, or modifications or extensions of any of said patents; (d) all rights to apply for foreign patents on or claim priority from the Inventions pursuant to the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and any other international treaty or accord pertaining to international patent, intellectual property or industrial property rights; and (e) the right to sue and collect damages or obtain injunctions for infringement of any of the Inventions.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate reasonably with said Assignee at the Assignee's cost to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries, including but not limited to prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Inventions and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues, reexaminations, oppositions, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews, covered business method proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the date written below.

Bear Creek Medical LLC
By: Andrew Napier
Title: Founder and CEO
Date: 1/11/23

PATENT
RECORDED: 01/11/2023 REEL: 062344 FRAME: 0268